

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 020157, Version: 1

020157 SUBSTITUTE 1

ALD. HINES

Substitute resolution declaring the improved, tax-deed property at 3817-19 West North Avenue surplus to municipal need and authorizing sale to the occupant, in the 17th Aldermanic District.

This substitute resolution authorizes the sale of a tax-deed property to the occupant. Whereas, When the City of Milwaukee acquired the property at 3817-19 West North Avenue in March 2002 through a tax-deed action, the property was occupied by Malcolm McCrae who was doing business as Sho' Time/Wild Images, family-owned business; and

Whereas, Malcolm McCrae has spent approximately \$5,800, as a tenant, making improvements to said property and has offered to purchase it for \$1,000; and

Whereas, Upon ownership, Mr. McCrae will renovate the first floor of said property for his t-shirt, airbrushing and graphic design business and the second and third floors for his personal residence; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that 3817-19 West North Avenue, Tax Key No. 348-0971-000-0, is declared surplus and that the Department of City Development is authorized and directed to sell said property to Malcolm McCrae at a fixed price of \$1,000; and, be it

Further Resolved, That in the event that the buyer is unable to complete the purchase of said property, disposition automatically reverts to sale via the open listing method at an asking price of \$6,800 without further action by the Common Council; and, be it

Further Resolved, That as a condition of the sale of surplus property, purchaser is required to bring property into compliance with applicable building codes within the time specified by the Department of Neighborhood Services or said property may revert back to the ownership of the City of Milwaukee upon action by the Common Council; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials are authorized and directed to perform such acts as may be required to consummate the sale of said property and that the proceeds, less a 15 percent disposition cost reimbursement to the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee, be credited to the Reserve For Tax Deficit Fund Account No. 0001-334106.

DCD-Real Estate
KT:kt

06/04/02